
Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

PR.NO :- 406567  / RFQ.NO:- 57099 

Tender Notice No MSN CO : 122 /2019 
 

          

                 Executive Engineer, UGVCL, Kadi DO invites On-line e- Tender for 

work of Hiring of Vehicle on Contract Base for Kadi-T sub Division office for 24 

Months. Tender Papers & Specifications may be down loaded from Web site 

https://ugvcl.nprocure.com (To view, download and on-line submission) and 

UGVCL web site www.ugvcl.com (To view & download only). Last date of on 

line submission is ________________, upto 15 hrs. Tender fee may be paid 

along with submission of tender and its receipt to be kept in the cover 

containing EMD, for respective tender. “All the relevant documents of tenders 

to be submitted physically” will be received only by Registered Post A.D. or 

Speed Post addressed to Executive Engineer, UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY 

LTD., DIVISION OFFICE, Kadi.“NO COURIER SERVICE OR HAND DELIVERY” will 

be allowed.



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

 

 

 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

KADI KALOL ROAD - DIVISION OFFICE - KADI(N.G.)382 715 

 

  PR NO 406567   

  RFQ NO 57099   

      

ADVERTISED TENDER     

To,      

M/s      

      

      

      

      

NAME OF WORK:   Hiring of Vehicle on Contract Base for Kadi-T sub  Division office 
for 24 Months. 
 

  
 

   

Estimate cost 
 

Rs  800000.00 

Earnest Money Rs  9500.00 

Security Deposit 5% of Tender Value 
Online Preliminary, Technical & Price bid 
i.e. On line (e-tendering) tender/offer 
submission last date  
(This is mandatory) 

Date: 21.12.2019 Up to 18.00 Hrs  

Relevant documents (By Registered Post 
A.D. or  Speed Post only) submission date 

On or before date 21.12.2019 Up to 18.00 Hrs  

Date of opening of Tender fee, EMD cover 
and Technical Bid  
physical as well as online 

Date: 23.12.2019 up to 12.00 Hrs  

Date of On line Opening of Price Bid  
(Tentative, if possible) 

Date: 24.12.2019 up to 12.00 Hrs        

Type of Tender Item Rate 

Tender Fee Rs 800+144 (GST) /- 

Time Limit 24 Month 
 

     
      

Earnest money deposit will be accept in cash or Demand Draft on any Schedule Bank at 

KADI. In favors of  UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED, Cheque or Bank 

Guarantee will not be accepted. 

      

NOTE:-Tender copy accepted only by  R.P.A.D   

 

 

 

     

      
 

     

Supdts.Accounts(Exp)  Executive Engineer 

U.G.V.C.L. DO KADI  U.G.V.C.L., DO,  KADI 
      



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE-‘B’ 

 

            PR-406567                                                               RFQ- 57099 
 
SUB :- Hiring of Vehicle on Contract Base for Kadi-T sub  Division office for 24 Months. 

 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Description. Qty. Unit. Rate. 

1 
Up to 2500Kms Per Month & for 24 

Hrs per Day (with weekly off) 
1 Month  

2 
Rate of Extra Kms above 2500 Kms 

per Km charge 
1 Km  

 

 

 

 

 

                       Executive Engineer 
                                                                                                                         UGVCL   Kadi DO. 

 
_____________________ 

 Contractor’s Signature. With stamp 

 

 Note :- RTO registration book , Taxi Maxi passing permit certificate , full insurance & license of driver 

to be submitted   with tender without this document tender will be rejected 
2.The above rates are INCLUSIVE/EXCLUSIVE OF TAX/SERVICE TAX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

 

 

 

 

 

uFF 0L  EF 0[ ZF BJ F DF 8[G F lG IDF[ V G [ X ZT F[PuFF 0L  EF 0[ ZF BJ F DF 8[G F lG IDF[ V G [ X ZT F[PuFF 0L  EF 0[ ZF BJ F DF 8[G F lG IDF[ V G [ X ZT F[PuFF 0L  EF 0[ ZF BJ F DF 8[G F lG IDF[ V G [ X ZT F[P 

         S 0L  lJ EFUL I S R [ZL  s S 0L ���� 5 [8F S R [ZL  f DF8[ A\W  A[F0LG L 8[1FLqD[1FL 5F; L"U  H L5 UF 0L JFlQF"S 
W [FZ 6[ EF 0[ Z FBJ F V\U [GL  ; FDFgI XZ T[F G LR [ D]H A K [ H [ EF0[ VF5G FZ  9[S[NFZ  sV[S AFH ]J F/F f V G [ 
pP U]P J LP S \P ,L4 S0L s ALH L AFH ]J F/F fV [ S \5G L ; FY [ H Z ]ZL  OL J F/F  S ZF ZBT  VG [ AF[g0 S ZJ F GF [ ZC [X[P  
1 U F0LvH L5 O [Z J JFG ]\ S FI"1F[+ U ]HZ FTEZ DF\ S F[. 56 H uIFV [ ,. HJ F GL  Z C [X[P  H[Y L H L5v8[1FL 

TDFZ F ,F I;g;  W Z FJ TF VG ]EJ L 0=FIJ Z  ; FY [ S [Fg8=FS  p5Z  EF0[ V F5J FG L Z C [X[P 

2 V FZ 8LV[F GF  lG IDFG]; FZ VF 5G L HL5 s8[1F Lf V [FG  Z [F0 C [FJL HZ ]Z L K [ TY F T[G [ ,U TF TDFD 

8[1F4 . g: I[FZ g;4 D[1F L 5ZDL8 J U[Z [ 5 ]Z F 8F. DG F EZ [,F C F[J F HF [. V [ T[DH  5F[,L;  BFTF 

DFZ OT Y L H [ S \. SFI"J FCL Y FI T[GL AW L H H J FANFZ L V F5G [ XL Z[ ZC [X[P 

3 VF 5GF J FCGG ]\ DF[0, ��-��-	��
 પછીની  તારીખનું] \ CF[J ] HZ]ZL K[P �� ������ �����  

J FCG p5Z 8[ g0Z  D/L  XSX [ GC LP������ ���� �� RC Book �� ��� ����� �� � 

!��. 

4 #� �������$ ���� %��& '(�����  �� ����� ) %��& ��%�� '(#* ������� ��+ ,��-� ���� 

%��& .�&/��0($ ������ (�&�� ����) !3($ 4�� �5����� 6����� ��&�� Rs 8���/- �� �&��$� 

:�;�(DD) ����� �� � '(����� �����. HL5G F ; \5 ]6 " DZ FDTG F BR "G L T DF D H J FANF ZL  9[S [ NF ZG F 
XLZ [ Z C [X[P 

5 S \5G LG F lG ID V G ];F Z T[DH l GI ]ST SZ [, V lW S 'T V lW S FZ LGL ; ]RGF VG ]; FZ  H L5 5FS F 
V Y J F S FRF Z: TF 5Z  R,FJ J F GL  ZC [X[ T[DH T [DG L ;]RG F V G ];FZ  ZFl + Z F[S F6 SZ J FG ]\ Z C [X[P 

6 S \5G LG F lG ID V G ];F Z SL ,F [DL 8Z  T Y F S FDUL ZL V\U [GL  ,F[UA]S VF5 [ OZHL IFT56[ Z FBJ FG L 
Z C [X[  H [ 9[S [NFZ G F AL,G L R ]S J 6L DF 8[ VlW S'T Z[S 0" U6 FX[P  T[ Z [S 0"DF \ S \5G LV [ V lW S 'T S Z [, 
V lW S FZ LGL ; C L S Z [, C F[J L HZ ]Z L K [P 

7 V F5 [ Z F[S [, 0=F IJ Z GF\ 5UFZ 4  EyY F  TY F ZC [JF 4  H DJ FG L ; UJ 0 H[ T [ 9[S[NFZ [ S Z J FG L Z C [X[P 

8 S F[. 56 XZ TJ F/]  S [ V W ]Z ] EZ [,] 8[g0Z  : J LS FZJ FDF\ V FJ X[ G C LP 

9 9[S [NFZ[ T[G ]\ UF0LEF0FG ]\ 5FS ] AL, NZ DC L G[ +6 G S ,[FDF\ G LR [G L lJ U T[F ;FY [ VF5J FG ]\ ZC[X[P  



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

H [G ]\ R ]SJ 6 ] AL , D? IF 5K L V [S  DF; GL  V\NZ  V [SFP 5 [qV FZ 8L HLV [; Y L S ZJFDF\ V FJ X[P 

10 TDFZ [ + FC LT jI lS TG[F  ;\5 ]6 " lJ D[F ,[J FG[F ZC [X[ V G [ lJ D[F ,LW FGL  G S, V U |L D[g8 S Z TL J BT [ 
Z H ] S ZJ F GL  Z C[X[P �/=��$� /� �>? ���� �&�@(�� ��� - !���� �����. 

 
11 V F5G L H L5 s8[1FLf  I]H LJ L; LV [,G F\ V lW S 'T V lW S FZ L DF\U[ tIFZ [ V G [ T[8,F ; DI DF8[ 

V F5J FG L Z C[X[P ; DI R [FS S ;T FG F\ 5 |DF6[ lNJ ;  NZ dI FG  24 S ,FS  EZ[,F EFJ  5 |DF 6[ S FD 
S Z J FG ]\ Z C[X[P  :�+���  24 ���� %��& � ��#� �����0( ����� H F[ T[D S Z J FDF\ l GQO/ H FV F[ 

TF [ 5 |tI[S lNGG F ZF ]P2_ _ _ qv 5 |DF 6[ AL,DF\Y L S F5 L ,[J FDF \ VF J X[[ T [DH  V J [H LDF\ S Z[, ALH F 

J F C GG ]\ EF0] 56 VF5 [ R]S J J FG ]\ Z C [X[P 4 �� ) ��C� ��� �� ��� �D  ��. 
12 ;NZ C ]\ S F[g8=FS 8 DF8[G L ;DI DIF "NF  a F[ J QF"GL ZC [X[P  5Z\T] HZ ]Z  50I [ V[S  ALH FG L Z FH LB]XLY L 

OZ L Y L V[H  EFJ  V G [ XZTF [ DFgI Z BFX[ TF[ #  dFF;  DF8[ S F[g8=FS 8 ,\AFJ L V F5J FDF\ V FJ X[P 
13 V F5 [ EZ [, 8F [, 8[1FqA|LH  8[1FG L 5FJ TL GL  G S, AL, ; FY [ AL0J L H Z ]ZL  K [P  H [ VF 5G F AL, ; FY [ 

5Z T S Z L XS FIP 
14 V F5 [ Z F[S [, 0=F IJ Z GL  VFBF[G L N|Q8L IF[uI C F[J L HF[. V [ TY F 0|F.J L\U  DF8[ H Z ]ZL XF ZL ZLS  1FDTF  

W Z FJ T F CF[JF  H[F .V [ � � ���� =�� 8E �>F  � �G( �� ���� #�+HP 

15 0Lh,q8FIZ qV FS l: DS  DZ FDTq; lJ ";L; qV S: DFTG F\ S FZ 6; Z  V F5G]\ J FCG  Z [FS FI[,] Z C [X[ T [F 
T[G L VJ [H LDF\ V F5 [ T[8, F l NJ ; F[ DF8[ VFH  5 |S FZG L ALHL  UF 0L 5 ]ZL  5F0JFG L Z C [X[P  T[D K TF\ 
H F[ T[D S Z J FDF\ l GQO/ H FV F[ TF[ 5 |tI [S lNG G F ZF]P2_ _ _q v 5 |DF 6[ AL,DF \Y L S F5L ,[J FDF\ 
V FJ X[[ T[DH  VJ [H LDF\ S Z [, AL HF  J FC G G ]\ EF 0] 56 V F5 [ R ]SJ J FG ]\ Z C [X[P   

16 ; NZC ]\ SF [g8=FS 8 DF8[ V F5 [  V F5G[ D/[, V F[0"Z G F ! _ @ 5 |DF6[ S \5G LDF\ ; LSI]Z L8L 0L5 [Fh L8 5 [8[\ 
EZ J FG F Z C [X[P  H [F 9[S [NFZ VW J rR [ S F[g8=F S8 ZN S Z LG [ RF<IF HX[ V Y J F V gI XZT F[GF [ E\U  
S Z TF H 6FX[ TF [ 0L5F[h L8 H %T SZ J FG [ 5F+  Y X[P 
 

17 S \5G L H IFZ [ 5F[TFG L DFl,S LG ]\ J FC G  5]Z ] 5F0[ VY J F V F5GF J FC GG L HZ ]Z LIFT pEL G  Y FI  TF[ 
S \5G L S F[. 56 ; DI[ S F[.56 H FTG L GF [8L ; VF%IF l ;J F I VF5 [, D]NT NZ dIFG  S F[g8=F S8 Z N 
AFT, S Z L XS X[P 

18 ; FDFgI 5 |x GF[GF lG ZF SZ6 DF8[GL  ; tT F G LR [ ; C L S Z G FZ  Vl W SF ZL z LGL ZC [X[P 

19 S NFR S F[.  S FG ]GL  U]\R p EL  Y FITF [   S 0L  SF[8"G L C S]DT DF gI U6FX[P 

20 ; FDFgI Z LT[ V F5G ] JFC G  VDF ZL H[T[[ V[FO L;[ VY J F V lW S 'T V lW S FZ LG F\ V FN[X D]H A T{IFZ  
Z FBJ F G]\ Z C[X[P 

21 9[S [NFZ[ J FC G  p5Z  V FU/G F EFU [ cc V F[G  0I]8L I ]H LJ L ;LV [,cccc V F[G  0I]8L I ]H LJ L ;LV [,cccc V F[G  0I]8L I ]H LJ L ;LV [,cccc V F[G  0I]8L I ]H LJ L ;LV [,cc RF [bB] J F\R L XS FI T[ ZLT [ 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

,BJ FG ]\ Z C [X[P  T[ p5Z F\T U F0L;F Y [ : 5 [Z  jC L, T YF ALH F TFtS F,LS  DZ FDT  S Z L XSF I T[J F 
; FW G F[ UF0LDF\ Z FBJ F GF Z C [X[P 

22 V F5G F J FC G DF 8[ HZ ]Z L 0Lh,4  V [F. ,4  : 5[Z5F 8; " S [ DZ FDT DF8[G F\ ; W /F BR "G L H J FANF ZL  
V F5G L Z C [X[P 
 
 

23 V F5 [ V F5G L U F0L DF\ VlW S 'T  Vl W SF ZLGL  ; ]RGF\ D]H A S R [Z LG F\ DF 6; [F TY F HZ ]Z L DF,; FDFG  

,.  H J F N[J F 50X[P 

24 9[S [NFZG [[ T [DG ]\ AL, DF. ,[F DL8Z  D]H AG F\ S LP DLPG F V F\S  5 |DF6[ R ]S JJ FDF\ VFJ X[ S NFR H F[ 
DF. ,F[ DL8Z  A\W  C X[ V Y J F V I[FuI ZL T[ OZ T] H6F X[ T [F T[ DF8[ SLP DLPG L I[FuI U6+ L S ZL  
G LR [ ; C L S Z GFZ  V lW S FZ LG L ; ]RG F D]HA U6 J FDF\ V FJ X[P 9[S [NF Z[ UF0LG ]\ S L,F[DL8Z  R [.G F[ 
DL8Z  NZ  &  DF; [&  DF; [&  DF; [&  DF; [ S[,LA|[XG SZ J FG ]\ ZC [X[ H [G ]\ ; 8L"O LS[8 V+ [G L SR [Z LV [ HDF  S ZFJ FG ]\ Z C [X[P 

25 9[S[NFZ G F J FC G G[ ; \HF [UF[J ; FT HF[ SF [.56  HF TGF[ W FTS  V Y J F ALG WF TS  VS : DF T Y X[ TF[ 
T[G F J /TZ GL  ;W /L HJF ANFZ L J F C G W ZF JG FZ  9[S[NFZ G [ XLZ [ Z C [X[P  

26 S F[. 56 H FTG F SF Z6  VF%IF l; J FI V [S H V Y J F AW F H 8[g0Z : J LS FZ J F S[ G : JLS FZ JF T[ 
AFATG F[ V lW S FZ  G LR [ ;C L S Z GF Z VlW SFZ Lz LG [ VAFlW T Z C [X[P  VF  AFAT[ VF5G F[ SF[.  C SS  
NFJ [F DFgI ZB FX[ GC L P 

27 V F5 [ Z F[S [, 0=F IJ Z GL  SFDULZ L V \U[ SNFR S F[.  V ; \TF[QF  V Y J F S F[. 56 H FTG L OZ LIFN 
p NEJ X[ TF[ VlW S FZ LG L ;]RG F D? I [Y L 0=FIJ Z G[ TFtS F,LS  A N,J F GL  j IJ: Y F 9[S [NFZ [ S Z J FGL 
Z C [X[P 

28 8[g0Z  ,[TL J BT[ H [ UF 0L GF \ N: TFJ [HL 5 ]Z FJF  VF %IF C X[ T[H UF0L V F5J FG L ZC [X[P  SNFR 
; \H F[UF[ J ;F T UF 0L AN, J FG L H Z ]ZLIFT p EL  Y FI TF[ G LR [ ; CL S Z G FZ  VlW SF ZL GL  HZ ]ZL 
D\H ]ZL  D[/J J F GL  Z C [X[P ) ��� �$*� 	 4�� I '(#*�� %��& �����. 

29 V F5G ] J FCG  H IFZ [ D]; FOZ LDF\ C F[I tIFZ [ 0Lh, BZ LNJ F Z L5 [Z L\U SZ FJ J F TY F  VgI BR " DF 8[ 
V F5 [ V F5G F 0=FIJ Z  5F; [ 5 ]Z TF G F6 F\ V F5J FG L j IJ : Y F SZ JFG L ZC [X[P 

30 H IFZ [v HIF Z[ 8F IZv 8I]A VY J F V F[. ,DF\ EFJ J W FZ F[ Y X[ T[ DH Z [ VF 5J FDF\ V FJ X[ G CLP  
5Z \T] H IFZ [ ; ZS FZ zL  TZOY L  0Lh,DF\ EFJ  J W FZF[ S Z [, C X[ T[ TFZ LBY L  JW FZ FG F ZF]P _ v! _  
5 {; F p 5Z ZF]P _ v_ !  5 |DF6[ OZ [, SL P DLP p 5Z EF J  TOF J T V F5JFDF\ V FJ X[P )0($ J*� 

4�% � !�� ��K � !��0($ ������. )�� �� � ����� �����L��� 4#��� (IOC,HP, 

BP) �� R�� ����� ������. 

31 p 5ZF [S T TDFD ; ]RG FV F[G ]\ R ]: T56 [ 5F,G  SZ J FG]\ A\W G S TF" Z C [X[P 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

32 V 9J F0LS  V [S  Z HF  V F5J FDF VFJ X[ � � #� 0Lh, q 8FI Z q VFS l: DS DZ FDT q  ; lJ "; L;  q 
V S : DFTG F\ S FZ 6; Z VF5G ]\ J F C G Z [FSFI[,] ZC [X[ T[F T[GL V J [HLDF\ VF5 [ T[ lNJ ;[  V FH 
5 |S FZ G L ALHL  UF 0L 5 ]ZL  5F0J FG L Z C [X [P Z &  H FgI ]VFZ L TY F ! 5DL VF[UQ8G L Z H F Z C [X[P  
 

33 0|FIJ Z [ DF[AF. , OF[G  Z FB J FG F[ Z C [X[ VG [ T[GF[ ; \5S " H 6FJ FG F[ ZC [[X[P 24 ������ %��& ���� 

*� �� �� � �G( :�+�� ��.�� ���. 

34 �S$%[ D- 6/�� �� �� � �G( 6/�� %��& !��� ��T �� ���� �$#�%���$ ��+- U��� 

���- !V�� W���� !�� ���� �� X�Y( Z�F� ��X� ��& ����� 4W5���& �/ ��& ����. 

   

35 ��+- U��� ���- !V�� W���� !�� ���� �� X�Y( Z�F� 6/� ��� �� ��6�� 

!� ��X� ��& ����� 4W5���& �/ ��& ����  

8[g0Z  EZG FZ [ . gS D8[ 1FG ]\ 5FG  S F0" V F5J FG] Z C [X[. �[\�]��� GST �ab\��� ,��-D �cd 
����0($  �����  
 

  
                                            S FI"5F,S . H G [Z  S FI"5F,S . H G [Z  S FI"5F,S . H G [Z  S FI"5F,S . H G [Z      

S 0L v lJ EF ULI SR [Z LS 0L v lJ EF ULI SR [Z LS 0L v lJ EF ULI SR [Z LS 0L v lJ EF ULI SR [Z L                       
9[S[ NFZ G ]9[S[ NFZ G ]9[S[ NFZ G ]9[S[ NFZ G ] \\ \\     G FD  ovG FD  ovG FD  ovG FD  ov P P PP P P PP P PP P PP PP PP PP P PP PPP P P PP P      

9[S[ NFZ G L ; C L o v9[S[ NFZ G L ; C L o v9[S[ NFZ G L ; C L o v9[S[ NFZ G L ; C L o v P PP P PP PP P PP P P PPP PP PP P PP PP PP P PP P     

5 ]Z] ; Z G FD]    o v5 ]Z] ; Z G FD]    o v5 ]Z] ; Z G FD]    o v5 ]Z] ; Z G FD]    o v PP P PP P PP PP PP P PP P P PPP PP P P PPP PP PP     

8 [,L O[FG  G8 [,L O[FG  G8 [,L O[FG  G8 [,L O[FG  G \\ \\ P  P  P  P          ovovovov  sV [FfsV [FfsV [FfsV [FfP PP PPP P P PPP PP sW Z fsW Z fsW Z fsW Z fP PP P PP PP P  

dF F[GdF F[GdF F[GdF F[G \\ \\ P   o vP   o vP   o vP   o v  P PP PP PPP PP PP P P P PP P PP PP PP PP P PP PPP     

 

    


